Decision No 435/93-655/93

IN THE MATTER of the Sale of Liquor Act 1989

AND

IN THE MATTER of applications

pursuant to s.64 of the Act for renewal of club licences in respect of the clubs detailed in the attached schedule

BEFORE THE LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORITY

Chairman: District Court Judge J P Gatley

Members: Mrs P M Thompson

Mr J W Thompson

DECISION

The applicants seek renewal of their licences and an extension of hours during which the sale of liquor is authorised.

The applications were duly advertised and no objections or notices of desire to be heard have been received. Accordingly we deal with the matters on the papers.

In some instances the days and hours approved have been rationalised:-

- (a) to avoid trading hours being authorised for indeterminate days or
- (b) to incorporate hours previously authorised in converted licences by "special permits" or the former "standard additional conditions".

Some clubs have requested wide ranging hours with little if any justification for the extension of hours sought. Having regard to the requirements of ss.59 and 60(4) of the Act, the hours authorised for the following clubs are less than those sought. They are not, however, inconsistent with hours granted to other clubs of a like nature having similar objects and activities:

Broadwood Golf Club Pakuranga Town AFC Waimana Rugby Sports Club Hastings Celtic RFC Hawkes Bay Speedway Club (Inc) Woodlands RFC



SCHEDULE

Decision No.

AWANUI SPORTS COMPLEX INCORPORATED
Main Highway
Awanui

BROADWOOD GOLF CLUB INCORPORATED Hicks Road Broadwood

EASTERN SUB BRANCH OF THE OTAMATEA RETURNED SERVICES

ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

Settlement Road

Hakaru

RD 1

Kaiwaka

WAIMAUKU BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED
Corner of Muriwai Road and Helensville Road
Waimauku

SUBURBS RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED 26 Racecourse Parade Avondale Auckland

PAKURANGA TOWN ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED Riverhills Park Gossamer Drive Pakuranga

WHANGAMATA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED Aicken Road Whangamata

TAUPO DARTS ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED A C Baths Reserve Taupo

TAUPO FISHING CLUB INCORPORATED A C Reserve Taupo

WAIMANA RUGBY SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED Loop Road Waimana



POVERTY BAY HOCKEY ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED Harry Barker Reserve

Gladstone Road Gisborne

HASTINGS CELTIC RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED

109 Alexander Crescent

Hastings

HAWKES BAY SPEEDWAY CLUB INCORPORATED

Papakura Domain Sandy Road

Meeanee

TAUMARUNUI RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED

Cherry Grove

Taumarunui

INGLEWOOD COMBINED SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED

Karo Street

Inglewood

TANGIMOANA BOATING CLUB INCORPORATED

Domain Parade Tangimoana

GREENACRES GOLF CLUB INCORPORATED

Bests Island

Appleby

MOTUEKA DARTS ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

Memorial Park Pah Street Motueka

WOODLANDS RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED

Wyeth Road Woodlands

1321L



In all other respects we are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.68 of the Act. We renew the licences for a period of three years from the date of expiry, and authorise the issue of replacement licences as appropriate. Copies of the new licences setting out the conditions to which each is subject are attached to this decision.

<u>DATED</u> at WELLINGTON this

16+

day of FPRIL

1993

J C Flanagan Secretary

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>AWANUI SPORTS COMPLEX INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Main Highway, Awanui, and known as "Awanui Sports Complex", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

5.00 pm to 11.00 pm

5.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

12.00 midday to 12.00 midnight

2.00 pm to 10.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 3rd day of August 1990

Secretary LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORF

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/001/CL/1.

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>BROADWOOD GOLF CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Hicks Road, Broadwood, and known as "Broadwood Golf Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Friday

12.00 noon to 9.00 pm (extended to 10.00 pm during periods of daylight saving)

Saturday, Sunday and Public

Holidays

11.00 am to 11.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of I year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 13th day of July 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORIT

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/001/CL/3.

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

637

The <u>EASTERN SUB BRANCH OF THE OTAMATEA RETURNED SERVICES ASSOCIATION</u> INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Settlement Road, Hakaru, RD 1. Kaiwaka, and known as "Eastern Sub Branch of the Otamatea RSA", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday

11.00 am to 11.00 pm

Christmas Eve and New Years

Eve

ANZAC Day

12.00 noon to 12.00 midnight 9.00 am to 12.00 midnight

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:
 - At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for thich it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 14th day of February 1992

Secretary
LIOUOR LICENSING AUTHORIT

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. 003/CL/2/92.

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>WAIMAUKU BOWLING CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at the corner of Muriwai Road and Helensville Road. Waimauku, and known as "Waimauku Bowling Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

 Monday to Sunday 9.00 am to 7.00 pm (extended to 8.30 pm during periods of daylight saving)
- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:
 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

<u>DURATION</u>

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 1st day of July 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORF

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/004/CL/28.

639

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The SUBURBS RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor. on the premises situated at 26 Racecourse Parade. Avondale, Auckland, and known as "Suburbs Rugby Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

Any member of the club; or

Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or (b)

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- The club shall have a secretary at all times: (a)
- Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary (b) of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club: (c)

The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open (d) for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

Monday to Thursday 4.00 pm to 10.00 pm 4.00 pm to 11.00 pm Friday

12.00 noon to 12.00 midnight Saturday

2.30 pm to 7.00 pm Sunday

Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: (f) At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g)

liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

<u>DURATION</u>

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined: or

If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed. (c)

DATED at WELLINGTON this 23rd day of July 1990

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORIT

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/007/CL/102

640

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>PAKURANGA TOWN ASSOCIATION FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Riverhills Park, Gossamer Drive, Pakuranga, and known as "Pakuranga Town AFC", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:

(b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday Friday 6.00 pm to 10.00 pm 5.00 pm to 11.00 pm 2.30 pm to 12.00 midnight

Saturday Sunday

1.00 pm to 8.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:
 - At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 3rd day of August 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHOR

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/008/CL/38.

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>WHANGAMATA RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED</u>. is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Aicken Road, Whangamata, and known as "Whangamata Rugby Football Club", for consumption on the premises. to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

(c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

PERIOD: 1 October to 31 March

HOURS: Friday 4.00 pm to 11.00 pm

PERIOD: 1 February to 30 September

HOURS: Tuesday and Thursday 6.00 pm to 9.00 pm

Friday 4.00 pm to 8.00 pm Saturdays 1.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

Sunday 1.00 pm to 6.00 pm Public Holidays 1.00 pm to 10.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 12th day of December 1991

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORITY

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. 011/CL/12/91.

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The TAUPO DARTS ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at A C Baths Reserve, Taupo, and known as "Taupo Darts Association", for consumption on the premises, to-

Any member of the club; or (a)

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club: (c)

- The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open (d) for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

Monday 11.00 am to 12.00 midnight Tuesday to Thursday

4.00 pm to 12.00 midnight Friday, Saturday and Sunday 9.00 am to 1.00 am the following day

Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: (f) At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g)

liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or (a)
- If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b)
- If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed. (c)

DATED at WELLINGTON this 12th day of December 1991

Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORIT

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. 020/CL/9/91.

663

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>TAUPO FISHING CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at A C Reserve, Taupo, and known as "Taupo Fishing Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

(a) Any member of the club; or

(b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

(a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:

(b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

(c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:

(d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

(e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday 6.00 pm to 10.00 pm Friday 5.00 pm to 11.00 pm

Saturday 12.00 midday to 12.00 midnight Sunday 2.00 pm to 8.00 pm

(f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

(g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of

liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

(a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or

(b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 8th day of August 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORS

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/020/CL/9.

1321L

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>WAIMANA RUGBY SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Loop Road, Waimana, and known as "Waimana Rugby Sports Club". for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday 6.00 pm to 10.00 pm Friday 5.00 pm to 11.00 pm

Saturday and Public Holidays 12.00 noon to 12.00 midnight Sunday 12.00 noon to 10.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:
 - At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

<u>DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES</u>

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 17th day of October 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORIT

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. T/025/CL/1/90.

645

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The POVERTY BAY HOCKEY ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Harry Barker Reserve, Gladstone Road. Gisborne, and known as "Poverty Bay Hockey Association", for consumption on the premises, to-

- Any member of the club; or
- Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or (b)
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- The club shall have a secretary at all times: (a)
- Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary (b) of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club: (c)
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

PERIOD:

1 April to 30 September Saturday, Sunday and

HOURS:

Public Holidays

2.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

- Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: (f) At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g) liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or (a)
- If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined: or
- If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which is renewed. (c)

DATED at WELLINGTON this 31st day of July 1990

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORIT

Note:

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>HASTINGS CELTIC RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at 109 Alexander Crescent, Hastings, and known as "Hastings Celtic Rugby Football Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

6.00 pm to 10.00 pm

5.00 pm to 11.30 pm

12.00 noon to 11.30 pm

12.00 noon to 10.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:
 - At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 25th day of July 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHOR

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/029/CL/5.

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>HAWKES BAY SPEEDWAY CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Papakura Domain, Sandy Road, Meeanee, and known as "Hawkes Bay Speedway Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Thursday 7.00 pm to 10.00 pm Friday 7.00 pm to 11.30 pm Sunday 7.00 pm to 11.30 pm

On any day following the completion of a properly organised race meeting

10.30 pm to 1.00 am the following day

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

<u>DURATION</u>

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for watch it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 25th day of July 1991

Secretary No.

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. 030/CL/2/91.

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>TAUMARUNUI RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Cherry Grove, Taumarunui, and known as "Taumarunui Rugby Football Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Tuesday to Friday

7.00 pm to 10.00 pm

Saturday

2.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

Sunday and Public Holidays

4.00 pm to 10.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches filled rolls pizzas and the like shall be conveniently available for all members and
 - sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined: or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it speaked.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 28th day of August 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICEN

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/032/CL/9.

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>INGLEWOOD COMBINED SPORTS CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Karo Street, Inglewood, and known as "Inglewood Combined Sports Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

. . .

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Thursday

Friday

7.00 pm to 10.00 pm

7.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

Saturday

2.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

Sunday and Public Holidays

2.00 pm to 10.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

<u>DATED</u> at WELLINGTON this 25th day of September 1991

✓ Secretary
LIOUOR LIC

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHOR

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. T/033/CL/1/91.



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>TANGIMOANA BOATING CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Domain Parade, Tangimoana, and known as "Tangimoana Boating Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: Monday to Sunday 11.00 am to 11.00 pm
- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like, shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

Secretary

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is senewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 3rd day of December 1991

LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHOR

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. 038/CL/2/91.

651

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>GREENACRES GOLF CLUB INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Bests Island, Appleby, and known as "Greenacres Golf Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Friday

11.00 am to 10.00 pm

Saturday, Sunday and

Public Holidays

11.00 am to 11.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:

 At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

<u>DURATION</u>

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or

(c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 27th day of July 1990

Secretary

LIQUOR LICE

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/051/CL/2.

1321L



Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The <u>MOTUEKA DARTS ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED</u>, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Memorial Park, Pah Street. Motueka, and known as "Motueka Darts Association". for consumption on the premises, to-

- (a) Any member of the club; or
- (b) Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The club shall have a secretary at all times:
- (b) Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:
- (c) All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club:
- (d) The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:
- (e) Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday and Thursday

7.00 pm to 10.00 pm

Saturday, Sunday and

Public Holidays

1.00 pm to 10.00 pm

- (f) Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows:
 - At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.
- (g) The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

- (a) Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or
- (b) If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is determined; or
- (c) If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for which it is renewed.

DATED at WELLINGTON this 27th day of July 1990

Secretary
LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORI

Note:

This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/051/CL/5.

ed.



CLUB LICENCE

Sections 53 and 114 Sale of Liquor Act 1989

The WOODLANDS RUGBY FOOTBALL CLUB INCORPORATED, is authorised to sell and supply liquor, on the premises situated at Wyeth Road, Woodlands, and known as "Woodlands Rugby Football Club", for consumption on the premises, to-

Any member of the club; or

Any person who is a guest of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or (b)

Any member of any other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for (c) reciprocal visiting rights for members of the clubs.

The authority conferred by this licence shall be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with Part VI of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

The club shall have a secretary at all times: (a)

Within 10 working days of the appointment of a new secretary, the club shall inform the Secretary (b) of the Liquor Licensing Authority of the name of the new secretary:

All proceeds from the sale of liquor shall belong to the club: (c)

The club shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when the club is open (d) for the sale of liquor, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments:

Liquor may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours: (e)

1 February to 30 September PERIOD:

HOURS: Tuesday to Thursday

6.00 pm to 10.00 pm 6.00 pm to 12.00 midnight Fridays Saturdays 2.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

3.30 pm to 8.00 pm Sundays

PERIOD: 1 October to 31 January

6.00 pm to 12.00 midnight HOURS: Fridays

Saturdays 2.00 pm to 12.00 midnight

Sundays 3.30 pm to 8.00 pm

Food shall be available for consumption on the premises as follows: (f) At all times when the premises are authorised to be open for the sale of liquor, food of a range and style similar to that shown on any menu submitted or a range of snack foods in the nature of pies, sandwiches, filled rolls, pizzas and the like. shall be conveniently available for all members and their guests and the availability of those foodstuffs shall be notified to them by appropriate notices throughout the premises.

The Club Committee shall ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale and supply of (g)

liquor to prohibited persons are observed.

DEFINITION OF LICENSED PREMISES

In terms of Reg.13 of the Sale of Liquor Regulations 1990 the sale or supply or consumption of liquor is authorised in the premises generally.

DURATION

(c)

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence shall continue in force -

Until the close of the period of 1 year commencing with the date of its issue; or (a)

If the licence is renewed, until the close of the period for y

If an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made, until the application is (b) determined; or

DATED at WELLINGTON this 20th day of August 1990

Secretary LIQUOR LICEN



This licence is issued in place of licence No. C/072/CL/46.

